

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

LYNN D. BECKER,

Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH
AND OURAY RESERVATION, a
federally chartered corporation and a
federally recognized Indian tribe, et al.,

Appellants/Defendants,
Counterclaimants, and Third-Party
Plaintiffs,

v.

JUDGE BARRY G. LAWRENCE,

Third-Party Defendant.

No. 22-4022

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah, Central Division
The Honorable Judge Clark Waddoups
No. 2:16-cv-00958-CW

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Frances C. Bassett
Thomasina Real Bird
Jeremy J. Patterson
Patterson Earnhart Real Bird & Wilson LLP
1900 Plaza Drive Louisville, Colorado 80027
Telephone: 303-926-5292 Facsimile: 303-926-5293
Email: fbassett@nativelawgroup.com

October 13, 2022

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATUS OF MR. BECKER’S PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....5

RESPONSE TO APPELLEES’ STATEMENTS OF THE CASE.....6

 A. Appellees’ Misrepresentations of Facts7

 B. The District Court and the Appellees’ Rationalization of Jurrius’ Undisputed Breaches of the Settlement Agreement and the District Court’s Mockery of the Tribe’s Contractual and First Amendment Rights to Arbitrate its Contract Claims12

ARGUMENT15

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO SANCTION THE TRIBE FOR “INITIATING” ARBITRATION16

 II. THE SANCTION PROCEEDING WAS CRIMINAL AND THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO AFFORD THE TRIBE THE DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS REQUIRED FOR CRIMINAL SANCTIONS19

 III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT FAILED TO AFFORD THE TRIBE THE ADEQUATE DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS REQUIRED FOR CIVIL SANCTIONS AND THERE IS NO ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE OF SANCTIONABLE CONDUCT BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE
 22

 A. The Tribe Was Denied Fair Notice and a Meaningful Opportunity to be Heard22

 B. On the Record Before the Court the Tribe Had No Reason to Request an Evidentiary Hearing24

 C. There is no Admissible Evidence to Establish Misconduct by Clear and Convincing Evidence25

 IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THE SANCTION IMPOSED IS DISPROPORTIONATE AND THE TRIBE WAS DEPRIVED DUE PROCESS IN THE POST-OSC PROCEEDINGS.....25

V. THE DISTRICT COURT EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF ITS AUTHORITY
ON REMAND25
CONCLUSION26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS 29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acosta v. Paragon Contractors Corp., 884 F.3d 1225, 1239 (10th Cir. 2018).....18

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n, 968 F.2d 523, 532 (5th Cir. 1992)22

Am. Gen. Life Ins. v. Pasalano, No. 1:15-cv-00026, 2016 WL 3448475, at *1 (D. Utah June 20, 2016) (unpublished).....2

Becker v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation, __ S. Ct. __, 2022 WL 4657178 (Oct. 3, 2022)6

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 32, 72 (1991).....1, 2

De Jonge v. Oregon, 299 U.S. 353, 364 (1937).....1

EEOC v. Locals 14 & 15 Int’l Unions of Operating Eng’rs, 438 F. Supp. 876, 879 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....18

Ex parte McCardle, 74 U.S. 506, 614 (1868).....17

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger, 137 S. Ct. 1178, 1186 (2017)..... 3, 28

Hicks v. Feiock, 485 U.S. 624, 633 (1988).....20

Int’l Medical Group, Inc. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n, 312 F.3d 833, 841-45 (3rd Cir. 2002).....5

LaShawn A. v. Barry, 87 F.3d 1389, 1393 (D.C. Cir. 1996)4

Mine Workers v. Illinois Bar Assn., 389 U.S. 217, 222 (1967).....1

Mountain W. Mines, Inc. v. Cleveland-Cliffs Iron Co., 470 F.3d 947, 950 (10th Cir. 2006).....2

Mountain W. Surgical Ctr., L.L.C. v. Hosp. Corp. of Utah, 173 P.3d 1276, 1278 (Utah 2007).....26

Penfield Co. v. SEC, 330 U. S. 585, 330 U. S. 593 (1947).....20

Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp., 619 F.3d 458, 462 (5th Cir. 2010)19

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83, 94 (1998)17

United States v. Oberhellmann, 946 F.2d 50, 53 (7th Cir. 1991).....22

Xyngular v. Schenkel, 890 F.3d 868, 873 (10th Cir. 2018)2

Other Authorities

Kangaroo Court, Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....22
Shaun Ossei-Owusu, *Kangaroo Courts*, 134 Har. L. Rev. Forum, 200, 202 (2019)
.....22
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....17
